PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3372464

		CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Corrective Assignment to correct the TO REMOVE THE INCORRECT SERIAL NO. 61/670,470 AND REPLACE IT WITH THE CORRECT SERIAL NO. 61/670,455 previously recorded on Reel 035699 Frame 0752. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the SECURITY AGREEMENT.		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
EIDOLON BRANDS, LLC	0		05/22/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY DA				
Name:	CORBETT	CAPITAL, LLC		
Street Address:	307 W. 7TH	I STREET, SUITE 1710		
City:	FORT WOR	RTH		
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	76102			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:	616	70455		
Application Number:		40033		
Patent Number:		1944		
	000			
	I			
CORRESPONDENCE D		/)878-9771		
Fax Number: Correspondence will be	817) e sent to the)878-9771 • e-mail address first; if that is unsuc		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	(817 e sent to the provided; if t	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	(817 e sent to the provided; if t 8178	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 3783571		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	(817 e sent to the provided; if t 8178 leslie	e -mail address first; if that is unsuc t hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 3783571 e.darby@khh.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	(817 e sent to the provided; if t 8178 leslid LES	e -mail address first; if that is unsuc t hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 3783571 e.darby@khh.com LIE M. DARBY		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(817 e sent to the provided; if t 8178 leslid LES 201	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 3783571 e.darby@khh.com LIE M. DARBY MAIN STREET		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	(817 e sent to the provided; if t 8178 leslid LES 201 SUI	e -mail address first; if that is unsuc t hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 3783571 e.darby@khh.com LIE M. DARBY		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(817 e sent to the provided; if i 8178 leslid LES 201 SUI [*] FOF	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 3783571 e.darby@khh.com LIE M. DARBY MAIN STREET TE 2500		
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(817 e sent to the provided; if i 8178 leslid LES 201 SUI [*] FOF	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 3783571 e.darby@khh.com LIE M. DARBY MAIN STREET TE 2500 RT WORTH, TEXAS 76102		
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	(817 e sent to the provided; if i 8178 leslid LES 201 SUI [*] FOF	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 3783571 e.darby@khh.com LIE M. DARBY MAIN STREET TE 2500 RT WORTH, TEXAS 76102		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	(817 e sent to the provided; if i 8178 leslid LES 201 SUI [*] FOF	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 3783571 e.darby@khh.com LIE M. DARBY MAIN STREET TE 2500 RT WORTH, TEXAS 76102 10507.0100 LESLIE M. DARBY		

source=CoverSheet#page1.tif
source=Corrected IP Security Agreement#page1.tif
source=Corrected IP Security Agreement#page2.tif
source=Corrected IP Security Agreement#page3.tif
source=Corrected IP Security Agreement#page4.tif
source=Corrected IP Security Agreement#page5.tif
source=Corrected IP Security Agreement#page6.tif
source=Corrected IP Security Agreement#page7.tif
source=Corrected IP Security Agreement#page8.tif
source=Corrected IP Security Agreement#page9.tif
source=Corrected IP Security Agreement#page10.tif

503319291 05/22/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3365910

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY I	ΔΑΤΑ			
			Name	Execution Date
EIDOLON BRANDS, L	LC			05/22/2015
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:		TT C	CAPITAL, LLC	
Street Address:			STREET, SUITE 1710	
City:	FORT V			
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	76102			
PROPERTY NUMBER			Number	
Property Type		61670		
Application Number:61670Application Number:13940		0033		
Patent Number:		5301		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:		• /	878-9771	
•			e-mail address first; if that is unsuc nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v	
Phone:	•		783571	
Email:			.darby@khh.com	
Correspondent Name	:	LESL	IE M. DARBY	
Address Line 1:	:	201 N	AIN STREET, SUITE 2500	
Address Line 4:	I	FORT	T WORTH, TEXAS 76102	
TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		10507.0100		
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:			
			LESLIE M. DARBY	
NAME OF SUBMITTER			LESLIE M. DARBY /Leslie M. Darby/	
ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:				
NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:			/Leslie M. Darby/	
NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Fotal Attachments: 10	:	ity Ag	/Leslie M. Darby/	cuted)#page1.tif
NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Fotal Attachments: 10 source=Intellectual Prop	erty Securi	ity Ag	/Leslie M. Darby/ 05/22/2015	cuted)#page2.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of May 22, 2015, by and between CORBETT CAPITAL, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (together with its successors and assigns, the "Secured Party"), and EIDOLON BRANDS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Grantor").

RECITALS

A. Secured Party and Grantor are entering into that certain Loan Agreement dated of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein which are not defined, have the meanings set forth in the Loan Agreement), by and among Secured Party, Grantor, and BEN HOGAN GOLF EQUIPMENT COMPANY LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Hogan"), pursuant to which Secured Party will make certain loans to Grantor as secured by those certain security agreements by and among Grantor, Hogan, and Secured Party (collectively, the "Security Agreement:" and collectively with the Loan Agreement and any other of the documents or agreements executed in connection therewith, the "Loan Documents").

B. Pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to Secured Party a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to all Intellectual Property (as defined below) and all other Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment and performance when due of all of the Obligations, Grantor hereby grants, represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. To secure all of the Obligations, Grantor grants and pledges to Secured Party a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its intellectual property, including without limitation the following ("<u>Intellectual</u> Property"):

a. All of present and future United States registered copyrights and copyright registrations, including, without limitation, the registered copyrights, maskworks, software, computer programs and other works of authorship subject to United States copyright protection listed in Exhibit A-1 to this Agreement (and including all of the exclusive rights afforded a copyright registrant in the United States under 17 U.S.C. §106 and any exclusive rights which may in the future arise by act of Congress or otherwise) and all present and future applications for copyright registrations (including applications for copyright registrations of derivative works and compilations) (collectively, the "Registered Copyrights"), and any and all royalties, payments, and other amounts payable to Grantor in connection with the Registered Copyrights, together with all renewals and extensions of the Registered Copyrights, the right to recover for all past, present, and future infringements of the Registered Copyrights, and all computer programs, computer databases, computer program flow diagrams, source codes, object codes and all tangible property embodying or incorporating the Registered Copyrights, and all other rights of every kind whatsoever accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto.

b. All present and future copyrights, maskworks, software, computer programs and other works of authorship subject to (or capable of becoming subject to) United States copyright protection which are not registered in the United States Copyright Office (the "<u>Unregistered Copyrights</u>"), whether now owned or hereafter acquired, including without limitation the Unregistered Copyrights listed in <u>Exhibit A-2</u> to this Agreement, and any and all royalties, payments, and other amounts payable to Grantor in connection with the Unregistered Copyrights, together with all renewals and extensions of the Unregistered Copyrights, the right to recover for all past, present, and future infringements of the Unregistered Copyrights, and all computer programs, computer databases, computer program flow diagrams, source codes, object codes and all tangible property embodying or incorporating the Unregistered Copyrights, and all other rights of every kind whatsoever accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto. The Registered Copyrights and the Unregistered Copyrights collectively are referred to herein as the "<u>Copyrights</u>."

c. All right, title and interest in and to any and all present and future liceose agreements with respect to the Copyrights.

d. All present and future accounts, accounts receivable, royalties, and other rights to payment arising from, in connection with or relating to the Copyrights.

e. All patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>"):

f. All trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on <u>Exhibit C</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>"):

g. Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the rights identified above:

h. All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;

i. All amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks or Patents; and

j. All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing, and all license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits, and all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of the foregoing.

2. Loan Agreement. This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Secured Party under the Security Agreement and Loan Documents. The rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Secured Party as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Secured Party provided for herein or in the Security Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Secured Party of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Agreement, the Security Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Secured Party, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

3. <u>Covenants and Warrantics</u>. Grantor represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

a. Grantor has no present maskworks, software, computer programs and other works of authorship registered with the United States Copyright Office except as disclosed on Exhibit A-1 hereto.

b. Grantor shall undertake all reasonable measures to cause its employees, agents and independent contractors to assign to Grantor all rights of authorship to any copyrighted material in which Grantor has or may subsequently acquire any right or interest.

c. Grantor shall promptly advise Secured Party of any Intellectual Property not specified in this Agreement, which is hereafter acquired by Grantor ("<u>After Acquired</u> <u>Intellectual Property</u>"), and shall immediately notify Secured Party in writing of Grantor's acquisition of any After Acquired Intellectual Property and provide evidence of same to Lender. Failure to comply with this Section 3(c) shall be an immediate default under this Agreement and the Loan Agreement, without opportunity to cure.

d. Grantor shall not register any maskworks, software, computer programs or other works of authorship subject to United States copyright protection with the United States Copyright Office without first complying with the following: (i) providing Secured Party with at least fifteen (15) days prior written notice thereof, (ii) providing Secured Party with a copy of the application for any such registration and (iii) executing and filing such other instruments, and taking such further actions as Secured Party may reasonably request from time to time to perfect or continue the perfection of Secured Party's interest in the Collateral, including without limitation the filing with the United States Copyright Office, simultaneously with the filing by Grantor of the application for any such registration, of a copy of this Agreement or a supplement hereto in form acceptable to Secured Party identifying the maskworks, software, computer programs or other works of authorship being registered and confirming the grant of a security interest therein in favor of Secured Party.

4. <u>General</u>. If any action relating to this Agreement is brought by either party hereto against the other party, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees, costs and disbursements. This Agreement may be amended only by a written instrument signed

by both parties hereto. To the extent that any provision of this Agreement conflicts with any provision of the Security Agreement, the provision giving Secured Party greater rights or remedies shall govern, it being understood that the purpose of this Agreement is to add to, and not detract from, the rights granted to Secured Party under the Security Agreement. This Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents comprise the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the matters addressed in this Agreement. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas, without regard for choice of law provisions. Grantor and Secured Party consent to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of any state or federal court located in Tarrant County, Texas.

5. <u>Waiver of Right to Jury Trial</u>. SECURED PARTY and GRANTOR each hereby waive the right to trial by jury in any action or proceeding based upon, arising out of, or in any way relating to: (i) this Agreement; or (ii) any other present or future instrument or agreement between SECURED PARTY and GRANTOR; or (iii) any conduct, acts or omissions of SECURED PARTY or GRANTOR or any of their directors, officers, employees, agents, attorneys or any other persons affiliated with SECURED PARTY or GRANTOR; in each of the foregoing cases, whether sounding in contract or tort or otherwise.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

Address of Grantor:

Grantor:

685 John B. Sias Memorial Parkway Fort Worth, Texas 76134 EIDOLON BRANDS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company

By: <u>1 en f</u>ae Name TERRIC KREHLER

Title: PRESIDENT/CED

Address of Secured Party:

307 W. 7th St., Suite 1710 Fort Worth, Texas 76102 Secured Party:

CORBETT CAPITAL, LLC, a Texas limited liability company

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

Signature Page to intellectual Property Security Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

Address of Grantor:

Grantor:

685 John B. Sias Memorial Parkway Fort Worth, Texas 76134 EIDOLON BRANDS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company

By:	
Name:	
1 IUC.	

Address of Secured Party:

Secured Party:

307 W. 7th St., Suite 1710 Fort Worth, Texas 76102 **CORBETT CAPITAL, LLC,** a Texas limited liability company

By: Name: The are and the shares Title: Pressien

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

EXHIBIT A-1

REGISTERED COPYRIGHTS

(including copyrights that are the subject of an application for registration)

None.

EXHIBIT A-2

UNREGISTERED COPYRIGHTS

None.

EXHIBIT B

PATENTS

	Registration/	Registration/
	Application	Application
Description	Number	Date
Golf Clubs with Improved Sole-EXPIRED	5,301,944	April 12, 1994
Golf Clubs with Improved Sole-EXPIRED Set of Corrected golf clubs and methods selecting and making the same	for 61/670,470 05.5.2* 61/670,455	July 11, 2012
~ ~	13/940,033	July 11, 2013

EXHIBIT C

TRADEMARKS

Description

Genius SCOR V-Sole Eidolon Registration/ Application <u>Number</u> 4,046,537 85/251,426 2,968,156 3,018,413 Registration/ Application Date October 25, 2011 July 21, 2011 July 12, 2011 November 22, 2005